

FILED
OCT 31 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES A. McDERMOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN A. BOEHNER,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF REPRESENTATIVES
HOWARD BERMAN, BARNEY FRANK,
ZOE LOFGREN AND GEORGE MILLER AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

Elisabeth Genn
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

Paul M. Smith *
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Amici
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S <i>EN BANC</i> DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>BARTNICKI</i> AND WILL UNDULY RESTRICT THE FREE FLOW OF INFORMATION TO CONGRESS, THE MEDIA AND THE PUBLIC.....	4
II. THE <i>EN BANC</i> DECISION VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) ..	3, 10, 12
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949)	12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	11, 12
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	12
<i>Metzenbaum v. FERC</i> , 675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Moore v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 613 F.2d 988 (1979)	12
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>supplemented by</i> , 68 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	12
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS and STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2 10
18 U.S.C. § 2232(c) 5

MISCELLANEOUS

Stanley Bach, *The Nature of Congressional
Rules*, 5 J.L. & Pol. 725 (1989) 11
